

Present : Mohd. Aqil Saifi [J.O. Code-WB01310]
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Durgapur

Sessions Case No.160/2019
Sessions Trial No.36/2019
[R-160/2019]

(arising out of Kanksa PS case No.140/2019 dated 06.05.2019)

Order no.74
07.08.2025

Accused Prasanta Bagdi is produced before this court on virtual mode i.e. through video conferencing.

Ld. PP in charge and the Ld. Advocate for the accused are present.

Today the matter was fixed for further cross examination of PW-1 Kishore Tudu.

Witness Kishore Tudu is present and has been fully cross examined as PW-1 and discharged.

At this stage, the Ld. Advocate for the accused is moved a bail application.

The bail application of the accused is taken up for hearing and passing order.

Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused submits that the accused is innocent and has falsely been implicated in this case. Ld. Advocate further submits that the accused is in custody for almost a period of 6 years and only 1 witness has been examined and as such the Ld. Advocate prays for enlarging the accused on bail on any terms and conditions.

The Ld. PP in-charge objected to the bail application of the accused.

Perused the material available on record.

It is transpired from the record that charge was framed against the accused under Section 302/498A of IPC and 3/4 DP Act but only 1 witness has been examined in this case till date.

Considering the gravity of the offence, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

Accordingly, the bail application of the accused is rejected.

However, in view of the delay, let a schedule be fixed for evidence with a direction upon the Ld. Prosecution to bring witness on each day of the schedule.

Contd....

(Contd...order dated 07.08.2025)

Fix 18.09.2025 and 19.09.2025 for production and evidence.

The accused is remanded to J/C till 18.09.2025.

Dictated & Corrected by me :

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Durgapur cum Special Judge,

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Durgapur cum Special Judge,